collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of state
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables
reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental Activities
Property taxes 27,362,895$
Accounts 12,080
Intergovernmental 1,082,765
Accrued interest 180,329

Total 28,638,069$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected in the subsequent year.

PLAIN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(Continued)

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. Capital asset balances were restated at June 30, 2006, due to a reappraisal of the District’s capital
assets, the increase of the capitalization threshold to $5,000, and the District’s policy to not capitalize
textbooks.  This restatement did not have an effect on net assets reported at the beginning of the year.
The effect of the restatement on capital assets balances as previously reported are as follows:

Restated
Balance at Balance at

   06/30/06   Adjustment   06/30/06
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 2,376,460$   (3,700)$   2,372,760$
  Construction in progress 50,379,955   -   50,379,955
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 52,756,415   (3,700)   52,752,715

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,852,733   125,934   1,978,667
  Buildings and improvements 14,574,203   1,256,136   15,830,339
  Furniture and equipment 5,191,715   (898,075)   4,293,640
  Vehicles 3,746,350   (9,860)   3,736,490
  Textbooks 2,525,194   (2,525,194)   -
  Infrastructure 77,183   (77,183)   -
Total capital assets, being depreciated 27,967,378   (2,128,242)   25,839,136

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (1,505,133)   296,941   (1,208,192)
  Buildings and improvements (9,981,232)   (2,645,094)   (12,626,326)
  Furniture and equipment (3,812,632)   1,948,200   (1,864,432)
  Vehicles (2,919,567)   (70,482)   (2,990,049)
  Textbooks (2,525,194)   2,525,194   -
  Infrastructure (77,183)   77,183   -
Total accumulated depreciation (20,820,941) 2,131,942   (18,688,999)
Governmental activities capital assets, net 59,902,852$  -$   59,902,852$

PLAIN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(Continued)

43

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/06   Additions  Deductions   06/30/07

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 2,372,760$   -$   (2,400)$   2,370,360$
  Construction in progress 50,379,955   10,579,167   (60,959,122)   -

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 52,752,715   10,579,167   (60,961,522)   2,370,360

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,978,667   1,526,240   (41,016)   3,463,891
  Buildings and improvements 15,830,339   60,959,122   (254,754)   76,534,707
  Furniture and equipment 4,293,640   2,385,537   (166,295)   6,512,882
  Vehicles 3,736,490   33,379   (45,086)   3,724,783

Total capital assets, being depreciated 25,839,136   64,904,278   (507,151)   90,236,263

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (1,208,192)   (148,964)   41,016   (1,316,140)
  Buildings and improvements (12,626,326)   (821,617)   254,754   (13,193,189)
  Furniture and equipment (1,864,432)   (635,442)   145,763   (2,354,111)
  Vehicles (2,990,049)   (258,016)   45,086   (3,202,979)

Total accumulated depreciation (18,688,999)   (1,864,039)   486,619   (20,066,419)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 59,902,852$   73,619,406$   (60,982,054)$   72,540,204$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,254,855$
  Special 37,862
  Vocational 10,428

Support Services:
  Pupil 21,382
  Instructional staff 59,619
  Administration 59,987
  Operations and maintenance 45,576
  Pupil transportation 255,668
  Noninstructional services 1,683
  Extracurricular activities 908
  Food service operations 116,071

Total depreciation expense 1,864,039$

PLAIN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(Continued)

44

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. The District’s long-term obligations during the year consist of the following:

Average Balance Balance Amounts
Interest Outstanding Outstanding Due in
   Rate   06/30/06   Additions   Reductions   06/30/07   One Year

Governmental Activities:
General Obligation Bonds:
  Energy conservation bonds 5.35% 125,000$   -$   (125,000)$   -$   -$
  School improvements bonds 4.583 60,516,550 67,103   (1,540,000)   59,043,653 1,570,000

Total general obligation
  bonds payable 60,641,550$  67,103$   (1,665,000)$  59,043,653$  1,570,000$

Other Long-Term Obligations:
  Early retirement incentive 120,000$   210,000$   (120,000)$   210,000$   210,000$
  Compensated absences 3,396,539 849,810   (433,832)   3,812,517 404,832

Total other long-term obligations 3,516,539$  1,059,810$   (553,832)$  4,022,517$  614,832$

Total governmental activities 64,158,089   1,126,913$   (2,218,832)$  63,066,170   2,184,832$

Add:  Unamortized premium
   on bond issue 613,989 589,832

Total on statement of net assets 64,772,078$  63,656,002$

Compensated Absences/Early Retirement Incentive: Compensated absences and early retirement
incentives will be paid from the fund from which the employee’s salaries are paid, which primarily
consist of the general fund and the following nonmajor governmental funds: Food Service, Auxiliary
Services, Poverty Aid, Title VI-B, Title I and Miscellaneous Federal Grants.

B. During fiscal year 2003 the District issued $64,899,913 in general obligation bonds to provide funds